any, of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rules framed 
thereunder, the Authorized Share Capital of the 
Company be and is hereby increased by creation 
of 2,30,00,000 Zero Percent Redeemable Non- 
Convertible Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees 
Ten only) each aggregating to Rs. 23,00,00,000/- 
(Rs. Twenty Three Crore Only) with the power to 
issue the new Preference shares upon such terms 
and conditions and with such rights and privileges 
attached thereto as the Board shall determine from 
time to time”.

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the existing Clause V of 
the Memorandum of Association be and is hereby 
altered to read as follows:

V.	 The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 
81,55,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty One Crore Fifty Five 
Lacs only) divided into 1,05,50,000 (One Crore Five 
Lacs and Fifty Thousand only) Equity Shares of Rs. 
10/- (Rupees Ten only) each and 7,10,00,000 (Seven 
Crore Ten Lacs only) Zero Percent Redeemable Non- 
Convertible Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees 
Ten only) each”

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving 
effect to the above resolution, the board be and is 
hereby authorised to take such actions and to give

[...]

shareholders and e-voting user manual for 
shareholders, available at the downloads 
section of www.evoting.nsdl.com.

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102 
OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013

Item No. 4

The present Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 
58,55,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Eight Crore Fifty Five Lacs 
only) divided into 1,05,50,000 (One Crore Five Lacs and 
Fifty Thousand only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten 
only) each and 4,80,00,000 (Four Crore Eighty Lacs only) 
Zero Percent Redeemable Non- Convertible Preference 
Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each. As the company 
is considering to issue further preference shares, it is 
proposed to increase Authorized Share Capital of the 
Company by creation of 2,30,00,000 (Two Crore Thirty 
Lacs only) Zero Percent Redeemable Non- Convertible 
Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) aggregating 
to Rs. 23,00,00,000/- (Rs. Twenty Three Crore Only). The 
Amendment in the Capital Clause of the Memorandum of 
Association can be made by way of passing an Ordinary 
Resolution at the General Meeting. The Resolution as 
set out in the Notice convening the Meeting are to be 
considered and Members are requested to approve the